

No. 18-12077-J

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SEBASTIAN CORDOBA,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DIRECTV, LLC,
individually and as successor through merger to DIRECTV, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia,
No. 1:15-CV-3755-MHC (Mark H. Cohen, J.)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT APPELLANT

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ashley C. Parrish
Amelia G. Yowell
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Dated: July 9, 2018

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, No. 18-12077-J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Class Certified By The District Court Lacks Standing.....	6
A. <i>Spokeo</i> Clarified That Bare Statutory Violations Are Not Enough To Establish Article III Standing.....	7
B. Cordoba Has Failed To Allege That All Class Members Suffered An Injury In Fact Traceable To The Alleged Statutory Violation.	10
II. No-Injury Class Actions Like This One Violate Rule 23, Due Process, and the Rules Enabling Act.....	14
III. The District Court’s Lax Approach To Standing And Class Certification Invites Abusive Class-Action Litigation That Harms Businesses And Consumers.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LCC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	10, 17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	14
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9, 11
<i>Florence Endocrine Clinic, PLLC v. Arriva Med., LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	7

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 4, 6, 14

Lindsey v. Normet,
 405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 4, 15, 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7, 14

Lyshe v. Levy,
 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 11

Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC,
 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)..... 19

Nicklau v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris,
 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 5, 15, 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... passim

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.,
 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) 18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 6

Valley Forge Christian Coll.
v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 4, 15, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 15
47 U.S.C. § 227..... 3, 11, 13, 20

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph Grundfest,
Why Disimply?,
108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995)..... 21

Institute for Legal Reform,
Lawsuit Ecosystem II: New Trends, Targets and Players (Dec. 2014),
available at [https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/
uploads/sites/1/evolving.pdf](https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/evolving.pdf)..... 20, 22

Yuri R. Linetsky,
*Protection of “Innocent Lawbreakers”: Striking the Right Balance
in Private Enforcement of the Anti “Junk Fax” Provisions of the
Telephone Consumer Protection Act*,
90 Neb. L. Rev. 70 (2011)..... 20

Richard N. Nagareda,
*Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure,
Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA*,
106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006) 21

Sheila B. Scheuerman,
*Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages
and Class Actions*,
74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) 19
